

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

SUVERINO FRITH, SAVANNAH KINZER,  
CEDRICK JUAREZ, FAITH WALSH,  
MACKENZIE SHANAHAN, COREY  
SAMUEL, JENNIFER OSAYANDE,  
BRITNEY IFEBOHR, KANAYA RYLAND,  
KIRBY BURT, LEAVER MICHEL, ABDULAI  
BARRY, LINDSAY VUONG, SAMANTHA  
BERIMBAU, SUEPRIYA ADHI, ALICE  
TISME, CAMILLE TUCKER-TOLBERT,  
CHARLES THOMPSON, ANA BELÉN DEL  
RIO-RAMIREZ, LYLAH STYLES, KAYLA  
GREENE, SHARIE ROBINSON, KELLY  
RIGLER, JUSTINE O'NEILL, SARITA  
WILSON, and YURIN LONDON, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC. and  
AMAZON.COM, INC.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:20-cv-11358-ADB

**DEFENDANT AMAZON.COM, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'  
AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Parties .....	2
B. The Application of Whole Foods’ Dress Code Policy Prohibiting Outside Slogans, Messages, Logos, Or Advertising On Work Apparel. ....	3
C. Relevant Procedural Background. ....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Tisme Has Failed To Exhaust Her Administrative Remedies. ....	4
B. Tisme Has Failed To Allege Any Cognizable Title VII Discrimination or Retaliation Claims Against Amazon.....	6
1. Title VII Prohibits Employment Discrimination, Not Dress Code Policies.....	7
a. Tisme does not allege any disparate treatment on the basis of race.....	7
b. Tisme cannot maintain an associational discrimination claim.....	9
2. Tisme Failed to Allege Cognizable Claims for Retaliation. ....	11
a. Engaging in speech about social injustice or other political issues does not constitute protected activity under Title VII.....	11
b. Knowingly violating a dress code policy does not constitute protected activity under Title VII. ....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air Sunshine, Inc. v. Carl</i> , 663 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>Bailey v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 942 (1st Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton City, Georgia</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	8
<i>Castro-Cruz v. Municipio de Caguas</i> , No. 16-1756 (ADC), 2019 WL 3403899 (D.P.R. July 26, 2019).....	9
<i>Cherkaoui v. City of Quincy</i> , 877 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Dzanku v. Brennan</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 376 (D. Mass. 2017).....	8
<i>Gallo v. W.B. Mason Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 10-10618-RWZ, 2010 WL 4721064 (D. Mass. Nov. 15, 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	11
<i>Greene v. City of Boston</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Mass. 2002).....	6
<i>Gregory v. YWCA Haverhill, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 13-11342-FDS, 2014 WL 3798893 (D. Mass. July 30, 2014).....	4
<i>Harper v. Melendez</i> , No. 18-12137-FDS, 2019 WL 6307201 (D. Mass. Nov. 22, 2019).....	4
<i>Hazel v. U.S. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 7 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1993).....	13, 14

*Hochstadt v. Worcester Found. for Experimental Biology*,  
 226 425 F. Supp. 318 (D. Mass. Jan. 5, 1976), aff’d sub nom, 545 F.2d 222  
 (1st Cir. 1976).....5

*Jorge v. Rumsfeld*,  
 404 F.3d 556 (1st Cir. 2005).....4

*Less v. Berkshire Hous. Ser.*,  
 No. 00-30033-MAP, 2000 WL 1615740 (D. Mass. Sept. 8, 2000).....5

*Lopez v. Massachusetts*,  
 588 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2009).....2

*McDonnell v. Cisneros*,  
 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996) .....13

*Ngomba v. Olee*,  
 No. 18-11352-MPK, 2019 WL 1119588 (D. Mass. Mar. 11, 2019) .....4

*Ocasio-Hernandez v. Fortuno-Burset*,  
 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....7

*Oliveras-Sifre v. Puerto Rico Dept. of Health*,  
 214 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2000).....10

*Otero-Garcia v. Puerto Rico*,  
 No. CV 06-1200 (SEC), 2007 WL 9761401 (D.P.R. June 27, 2007).....9

*Perez-Abreu v. Metropol Hato Rey, LLC*,  
 No. CV 18-1865, 2019 WL 2246774 (D.P.R. May 22, 2019).....6

*Unt v. Aerospace Corp.*,  
 765 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1985) .....14

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....7

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....6
